LEGISLATIVE BILL 553

Approved by the Governor April 24, 1978

Introduced by Duis, 39

AN ACT for submission to the electors of an amendment to Article I, section 9, of the Constitution of Nebraska, relating to the Bill of Rights; to provide that sexual offenses shall be nonbailable; to provide for the time and manner of submission and form of ballot; and to provide the effective date thereof.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That at the general election in November, 1978, there shall be submitted to the electors of the State of Nebraska for approval the following amendment to Article I, section 9, of the Constitution of Nebraska, which is hereby proposed by the Legislature:

"Sec. 9. All persons shall be bailable by sufficient sureties, except for treason, sexual offenses involving penetration by force or against the will of the victim, and murder, where the proof is evident or the presumption great. Excessive bail shall not be required, nor excessive fines imposed, nor cruel and unusual punishment inflicted."

Sec. 2. The proposed amendment shall be submitted to the electors in the manner prescribed by Article XVI, section 1, of the Constitution of Nebraska. The proposition for the submission of the proposed amendment shall be placed upon the ballot in the following form:

"Constitutional amendment to provide that certain sexual offenses shall be nonbailable. For Against"

Sec. 3. That the proposed amendment, if adopted, shall be in force and take effect immediately upon the completion of the canvass of the votes, at which time it shall be the duty of the Governor to proclaim it as a part of the Constitution of Nebraska.